### Registration of a Charge

Company name: FABLINK GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

Company number: 10648520

Received for Electronic Filing: 25/10/2019



# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 23/10/2019

Charge code: 1064 8520 0002

Persons entitled: HSBC UK BANK PLC

Brief description: A CHATTELS MORTGAGE OVER EACH OF THE ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT

AND/OR OTHER CHATTEL(S) DESCRIBED WITHIN THE MORTGAGE INCLUDING PRESS MACHINE (R5) M90008 @ CONWAY PACKING SERVICES LTD (SITE 2), NEWFIELD ROAD, PRESS MACHINE (R3) M88006-89 @ CONWAY PACKING SERVICES LTD (SITE 2), NEWFIELD ROAD AND PRESS MACHINE (R2) M87005 @ CONWAY PACKING

SERVICES LTD (SITE 2), NEWFIELD ROAD

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

## Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

### Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: HSBC UK BANK PLC



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 10648520

Charge code: 1064 8520 0002

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 23rd October 2019 and created by FABLINK GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 25th October 2019.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 28th October 2019

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Dated 23rd October 2019

Fablink Group Holdings Limited

to

# **HSBC UK Bank plc**

# **Chattel Mortgage**

Bank reference: SC8760495065

This Mortgage by way of deed made the 23 do to ber 2019

Between (1) Fablink Group Holdings Limited Number 10648520 (the "Company") and (2) HSBC UK BANK plc ("the Bank") WITNESSES as follows

- 1. This Mortgage shall be security for the payment and discharge of the monies and liabilities defined below.
- 2. In this Mortgage the words "monies and liabilities" mean all monies and liabilities which now are or shall at any time in future be due owing or incurred to the Bank by the Company whether actually or contingently and whether presently or in the future and whether solely or jointly with any other person and whether as principal or surety or in any way whatsoever (including without limitation monies payable under clause 25 hereof) including (as well after as before any demand made or judgment obtained) interest discount commission and other lawful charges and expenses computed and compounded from time to time in accordance with the terms agreed between the Company and the Bank relating thereto (if any) and in the absence of any such agreed terms calculated and compounded from time to time according to the then current practice of the Bank (but so that interest shall be computed at the rate of three per cent per annum over the Bank of England base rate from time to time).
- 3. The Company covenants to pay and discharge on demand the monies and liabilities when due and agrees that the monies and liabilities shall where there is no express written agreement by the Bank to the contrary be due and payable on demand.
- 4. The Company with full title guarantee:-
  - (a) mortgages to the Bank the items of equipment and/or other chattel(s) described or referred to in Part 1 of the Schedule hereto (collectively, the "mortgaged property" which shall include all additions and improvements thereto and replacements thereof from time to time) to hold unto the Bank absolutely as continuing security for the payment and discharge of the monies and liabilities; and
  - (b) charges in favour of the Bank as continuing security for the payment and discharge of the monies and liabilities all rights and claims to which the Company is now or may at any time in future become entitled under all present and future policies of insurance in respect of the mortgaged property and the proceeds thereof (collectively call the "charged property")

Provided that if the Company shall pay and discharge all the monies and liabilities and the Bank is no longer under any commitment or obligation which may give rise to any monies and liabilities the Bank shall at the request and cost of the Company and subject as otherwise agreed by the Company release and reassign to the Company without recourse or warranty the mortgaged property then comprised in this Mortgage.

- 5. Until this Mortgage becomes enforceable the Company shall be entitled to retain possession of the mortgaged property but as bailee only.
- The Company shall not except with the prior written consent of the Bank:-
  - (a) create or purport to create or allow to subsist over all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property any mortgage charge lien pledge security or trust other than this Mortgage or any Parallel Security Document; or

- (b) permit all or any of the mortgaged property to leave the possession of the Company (save for the purpose of necessary repair or maintenance) or to be used by any person other than the Company or for any purpose other than in connection with the day-to-day trading activities of the Company; or
- (c) hire lend sell assign hold on trust or dispose of all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property or any right title or interest therein.
- 7 Until this Mortgage is discharged the Company will:
  - insure and keep insured (including by not breaching any of its duties in relation to any insurances) the mortgaged property with such insurer and against such risks (including without limitation liability to third parties loss or damage to property and statutory liability) and in such amounts and otherwise upon such terms as the Bank may require (and failing such requirement in accordance with accepted prudent business practice in respect of property of the same type from time to time current) comply with the terms and conditions of all such insurances and pay all premiums and other monies necessary for keeping up such insurance or (if the Bank so requires) that the interest of the Bank is noted upon all policies of such insurance or (if the Bank so requires) that the policy is held on a co-insured basis in the names of the Company and the Bank and (if the Bank so requires) will produce to or deposit with the Bank all policies of insurance and the receipts for all premiums and other payments necessary for effecting and keeping up all policies of insurance and promptly notify the Bank of anything which may give rise to a claim under the policies of insurance and will ensure that nothing is done or not done whereby any policy might be adversely affected or which may increase the premium payable and it is hereby agreed (whether or not this Mortgage shall have become enforceable):-
    - (i) that the Bank may (but need not) itself effect or maintain any insurances or any insurances taken out by the Company and that the Company shall be liable to the Bank for the cost of such insurances and the expenses incurred by the Bank in relation thereto; and
    - (ii) that all sums at any time payable to the Company under any policies of insurance shall (subject to any prior rights and claims of any third party) be paid direct to the Bank. If the same be not paid direct to the Bank by the insurers then the Company shall be trustee of the same for the Bank and shall transfer them to the Bank accordingly and in any event upon the Bank's request. The insurance monies shall at the option of the Bank be applied (subject to clause 28 below) in or towards the payment or discharge of any of the monies and liabilities or in making good or recouping expenditure in respect of the loss or damage for which such monies are received;
  - (b) keep the mortgaged property in good and substantial repair and condition and at the written request of the Bank replace the mortgaged property or any part thereof which is destroyed or damaged beyond repair or worn out with property of like nature and of at least equal value and utility which replacement property shall be mortgaged to the Bank and included in this security;

- carry on any trade or business and operate maintain protect store maintain and repair the mortgaged property in accordance with the standards of good management from time to time current in the trade or business or (in the case of agricultural use) with the standards of good husbandry or otherwise with respect to prudent practices for the long-term use or ownership of the mortgaged property and in accordance with its manufacturer's guidelines or maintenance manuals from time to time current and in a safe proper and efficient manner and in accordance with all licences regulations and laws relating to the same;
- (d) obtain, maintain and comply with all licences, consents and other authorisations (including, without limitation, environmental permits) and effect all registrations which may be necessary or desirable in relation to all or any part of the mortgaged property or charged property or any business or other activity from time to time carried on by the Company with respect to the mortgaged property;
- (e) permanently keep the mortgaged property at the premises (if any) specified in Part 1 of the Schedule or at such other premises as the Bank may from time to time approve in writing and keep the mortgaged property within England and Wales and notify the Bank upon request of the location of the mortgaged property from time to time and upon written notice from the Bank keep the mortgaged property at the premises so notified or at such other premises as may be authorised in writing by the Bank and pay all costs for the relocation of any of the mortgaged property;
- (f) immediately discharge any lien or other detention right to which the mortgaged property may become subject and prevent the mortgaged property from becoming subject to seizure sequestration detention attachment execution requisition or forced sale and immediately notify the Bank if there is a risk of the same;
- (g) comply with all covenants stipulations and conditions to which any mortgaged property or any user or person possessing it may be subject from time to time or with which the Company may agree with the Bank to comply in relation thereto and (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) as regards any lease or other agreement applicable to any premises in which the mortgaged property is situated from time to time comply with all covenants and conditions imposed on the Company therein and (if the Bank so requires) satisfy the Bank that it has complied with these requirements;
- (h) as and when due pay all rents rates taxes charges assessments impositions calls instalments and other amounts or payments payable in respect of any premises in which the mortgaged property may be for the time being and all duties fines fees licence and registration charges payable in respect of the mortgaged property and keep and produce to the Bank on demand the receipts for such amounts or payments;
- (i) indemnify separately each of the Bank or any Receiver and their respective officers agents and delegates against all claims demands losses costs and liabilities howsoever caused relating to or arising out of the design manufacture existence possession use operation delivery redelivery repair maintenance improvement storage leasing possession repossession removal seizure sequestration detention attachment execution requisition or forced sale of all or any part of the mortgaged property including in relation to any infringement of any patent or other intellectual property rights and pay all fees duties assessments rates and taxes and all other charges and expenses of whatsoever nature payable in respect of the mortgaged

property or the use thereof or any premises where the same may from time to time be situated and produce to the Bank on demand the receipts for such payments;

- (j) ensure that the Bank and its servants and agents may at all reasonable times enter into the premises on which the mortgaged property is for the time being in order to inspect the mortgaged property and to procure the repair or replacement of the mortgaged property in accordance with the Company's obligations under this Mortgage;
- (k) deposit with the Bank all documents constituting or evidencing title to the mortgaged property. The Company shall be deemed to have complied with this clause 7(k) if it has complied with the equivalent clause of any Parallel Security Document relating to the same mortgaged property;
- (1) procure that there will be affixed to the mortgaged property in a reasonably prominent position a legible plaque containing the following words:-

#### "NOTICE OF MORTGAGE

This property and accessories are subject to a first mortgage in favour of HSBC UK Bank plc" or in such other form as the Bank may require and keep this plaque so fixed and legible; and

- (m) as and when required by the Bank at the cost and expense of the Company (i) execute sign deliver register notify and do all such deeds instruments acts and things as (and in such form as) the Bank may require to improve perfect or protect the security (including its priority) intended to be created by or pursuant to this Mortgage or to facilitate the exercise of any powers authorities and discretions conferred under or pursuant to this Mortgage and (ii) endorse or cause to be endorsed on any documents constituting or evidencing title to the same and give to third parties such notices of the security hereby created as the Bank may require.
- 8. The Bank may from time to time affix plaques or other markings to the mortgaged property or any premises where it is situated in such form and with such wording as the Bank may think fit indicating the Bank's interest in the mortgaged property and the Company shall not permit such plaques or markings to be concealed altered or removed and the Bank or its agent shall have free access at all reasonable times to the mortgaged property for the purpose of inspection and for any other purpose contemplated in this Deed.
- 9. This Mortgage shall become enforceable:-
  - (a) if any of the monies and liabilities are not paid or discharged when due (whether on demand or at scheduled maturity or by acceleration or otherwise as the case may be); or
  - (b) if the Company is in breach of any of its obligations under this Mortgage; or
  - (c) if the Company shall enter into any composition or arrangement for the benefit of its creditors; or
  - if any steps are taken, (including the presentation of a petition, the passing of a resolution or the making of an application) to appoint a liquidator, provisional liquidator, administrator or Receiver in respect of the Company or any of its assets, or if such person is appointed; or

- (e) upon the passing by the Company of a resolution for voluntary winding-up (save with the prior written consent of the Bank for the purpose of solvent reconstruction or amalgamation only) or the dissolution of the Company; or
- (f) if a creditor or an encumbrancer shall take possession of or a receiver shall be appointed over or any secured creditor or execution creditor of the Company shall seek to enforce his security or rights in respect of all or any of the mortgaged property or any other event shall happen which puts in jeopardy all or any part of the security hereby created; or
- (g) if the Bank in its discretion considers that any claim may be or has been made against the Bank under any bond guarantee indemnity or other contingent liability issued or entered into for any liabilities of the Company in respect of which the Bank reasonably considers that it may not be or has not been indemnified on demand or as and when required under any agreement it has with the Company regarding the same; or
- (h) if any other event shall occur which has been agreed by the Company and the Bank as an event upon the occurrence of which this or any other security for all or any of the monies and liabilities shall be enforceable, which shall include but not be limited to a request by the Company to the Bank to appoint a receiver and/or administrator of the Company; or
- (i) if any security granted under a Parallel Security Document has become enforceable,

and thereupon and at any time thereafter (and whether or not any of the above events is continuing) or at any time after having been requested to do so by the Company the Bank may appoint by deed or by writing under the hand of a duly authorised officer of the Bank any one or more persons to be Receiver (the "Receiver") which expression shall where the context so admits include any person substituted as Receiver as herein provided or otherwise) of all or any part of the mortgaged property or charged property and may (so far as it is lawfully able) from time to time by deed or by writing under the hand of a duly authorised officer of the Bank remove any person appointed to be Receiver and may in like manner appoint another in his place. If at any time two or more persons shall hold office as the Receiver of the same property each one of such persons shall be severally entitled (subject to any contrary direction in the instrument appointing him) to exercise all the powers authorities and discretions hereby conferred on the Receiver.

- 10. The power to appoint a Receiver hereinbefore specifically conferred shall be in addition to all statutory and other powers of the Bank under the Law of Property Act 1925 and the statutory powers of sale and of appointing a receiver under Section 101 of the said Act shall immediately arise and be exercisable by the Bank upon and at any time after this Mortgage has become enforceable (and whether or not any of the events mentioned in clause 9 is continuing) free from the restrictions contained in Sections 103 and 109 thereof and the power to appoint a Receiver hereinbefore or by statute conferred shall be and remain exercisable by the Bank notwithstanding any prior appointment in respect of all or any part of the mortgaged property or charged property.
- 11. Neither the Bank nor the Receiver shall be liable to account as mortgagee in possession in respect of all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property nor be liable for any loss upon realisation or for any neglect or default of any nature whatsoever in connection with all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property for which a mortgagee in possession might as such be liable and all costs charges and expenses incurred by the Bank or the Receiver (including the

costs of any proceedings in relation to this Mortgage or to the monies and liabilities) shall be paid on demand by the Company on a full indemnity basis.

- 12. The Receiver shall be the agent of the Company and the Company shall be solely responsible for his acts defaults and remuneration.
- 13. The Receiver shall (subject to any limitations or restrictions expressed in the instrument appointing him but notwithstanding any restriction or limitation binding on the Company hereunder and notwithstanding any administration winding-up or dissolution of the Company or any analogous proceedings in any jurisdiction) have all the powers (as varied and extended by this Mortgage) conferred by the Law of the Property Act 1925 on mortgagers and on mortgagees in possession and receivers appointed under that Act and (without prejudice to the foregoing) powers:-
  - (a) to sell transfer assign and grant accept surrenders or vary terminate or surrender leases of or otherwise deal with all or any of the mortgaged property in respect of which the Receiver is appointed (or concur in any of the foregoing) in such manner and generally on such terms and conditions as he thinks fit (and so that any consideration other than cash shall form part of the mortgaged property and be charged with the payment and discharge of the monies and liabilities);
  - (b) to take possession of or claim or collect all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property in respect of which he is appointed and for that purpose to make such demands and take any proceedings as the Receiver shall think fit;
  - (c) to make any arrangement or compromise between the Company and any other person which the Receiver may think expedient and to take defend or participate in any proceedings (including without limitation arbitration proceedings) as the Receiver may think expedient;
  - (d) to make effect and complete such improvements and repairs to any of the mortgaged property as the Receiver may think expedient;
  - (e) to appoint managers officers servants workmen nominees and agents for any of the purposes mentioned in this clause 13 at such remuneration and for such periods and on such terms as the Receiver may determine;
  - (f) if the Receiver thinks fit but without prejudice to the indemnity contained in clause 23 below to effect with any insurer any policy or policies of insurance either in lieu or satisfaction of or in addition to such indemnity and to conduct and deal with all claims and proceeds arising or payable under any of the insurances effected by the Company or that are part of the charged property;
  - (g) to delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person or persons approved by the Bank all or any of the powers authorities and discretions which are for the time being exercisable by the Receiver under or pursuant to this Mortgage;
  - (h) to apply for and otherwise take such steps as he may consider necessary or desirable to obtain (in the name of a nominee or otherwise) such licences consents permits and approvals as the Receiver may think expedient;

- (i) for any of the purposes authorised by this clause 13 to raise money by borrowing from the Bank or from any other person on the security of all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property in respect of which the Receiver is appointed upon such terms (including if the Bank shall consent terms under which such security ranks in priority to all or any of the security hereby created) as the Receiver may think fit and the repayment of all such monies and the payment of interest thereon and related costs charges and expenses shall be treated for all purposes as expenses properly payable by the Receiver;
- to exercise any of the rights powers or discretions which the Bank would be entitled (before and after this
   Mortgage shall have become enforceable) to exercise hereunder;
- (k) to do all such other acts and things as he may consider to be incidental or conducive to any of the rights powers or discretions aforesaid or which the Receiver lawfully may or can do as agent for the Company; and
- (l) to exercise any of the above powers on behalf of the Company or on his own behalf.
- 14. If this Mortgage becomes enforceable (a) the Bank (in addition to all other rights powers and discretions of the Bank hereunder) may sell lease or otherwise deal with the mortgaged property or charged property in its sole discretion and the Company shall cease to be in possession of the mortgaged property with the consent of the Bank and the Bank shall be entitled to claim collect lease dispose of deal in seize and take possession of the mortgaged property or charged property without notice or demand and (b) the Bank and its agent and servants and the Receiver shall be entitled to enter and remain upon any premises where the mortgaged property may be situated and take possession thereof without being liable for any unavoidable damage caused thereby.
- 15. Any sale or leasing of the mortgaged property may be by auction private contract or otherwise and at any place in the world without advertisement for cash or on credit or otherwise upon such terms as the Bank or the Receiver thinks fit with power to postpone any such sale and without being answerable for any loss occasioned by such sale or resulting from the postponement thereof.
- 16. Subject to claims having priority to the security hereby created all monies received by the Receiver or (on any exercise by the Bank of its enforcement powers under this Mortgage) the Bank shall be applied in the following order:-
  - (a) in payment of all costs charges and expenses of and incidental to, (i) the appointment of the Receiver and (ii) the exercise of all or any of the powers of the Receiver or the Bank and of any other outgoings properly payable by the Receiver or the Bank including without limitation (A) the repayment of monies borrowed as referred to in clause 13(i) above (B) the payment of interest thereon and related costs charges and expenses (to the extent that the Bank has consented to the same being secured in priority to the security hereby created by this Mortgage) and (C) all amounts payable by the Bank to the Receiver by virtue of any order of any court or otherwise;
  - (b) in payment of remuneration to the Receiver at such rate as may be agreed between him and the Bank;
  - (c) in payment to the Bank in or towards payment or discharge of all other amounts expressed to be secured by or due or payable to the Bank under or in connection with this Mortgage or the monies and liabilities;

- (d) in payment of any surplus to the Company or any other person entitled to it.
- The Company irrevocably and by way of security hereby appoints the Bank and the Receiver and each of their respective delegates jointly and severally to be the attorney and attorneys of the Company and in its name and as its act and deed or otherwise to sign seal execute deliver perfect and do all deeds instruments acts and things which the Company may be required to execute or do under or pursuant to this Mortgage (including under clause 7(k)) or which the Bank or the Receiver or any such delegate may consider necessary or appropriate for or in connection with the improvement perfection or protection of the security intended to be hereby created or the exercise of any of the powers authorities and discretions conferred under or pursuant to this Mortgage. The Company hereby ratifies and confirms and undertakes to ratify and confirm whatever any such attorney shall do or purport to do in the exercise of all or any of the powers authorities and discretions referred to above or by virtue of the foregoing power of attorney. The foregoing power of attorney is to secure the performance of obligations owed to the donees within the meaning of the Powers of Attorney Act 1971.
- 18. Without prejudice to any other rights powers authorities and discretions of the Bank all or any of the rights powers authorities and discretions conferred upon the Receiver (whether arising under the terms hereof or otherwise) may also be exercised by the Bank at any time after this Mortgage has become enforceable and by the Bank or the Receiver without prior notice to the Company and whether or not a Receiver has been appointed. The Bank shall further be entitled to delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person or persons all or any of its rights powers authorities and discretions available to the Bank under this Mortgage. No such delegation shall preclude the subsequent exercise thereof by the Bank itself or prevent the Bank from making any subsequent delegation thereof to some other person and the Bank may revoke any such delegation at any time.
- 19. At any time after this Mortgage shall have become enforceable or after any powers conferred by any incumbrance having priority to the security hereby created shall have become exercisable the Bank may redeem such or any other prior incumbrance or procure the transfer thereof to itself and may settle and pass the accounts of the encumbrancer and any account so settled and passed shall be conclusive and binding on the Company and all monies paid by the Bank to the encumbrancer in accordance with such accounts shall as from such payment be due from the Company to the Bank on current account and shall bear interest and be secured as part of the monies and liabilities.
- 20. The rights and remedies of the Bank herein provided are addition to and not in substitution for any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 21. The restriction on the right of consolidating mortgages contained in Section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to this Mortgage.
- 22. If the Company at any time fails to perform and observe the covenants and conditions contained in this Mortgage the Bank may (but being obliged to do so) at the cost and expense of the Company take such steps as in its opinion may be required to remedy such failure including making any payment and for that purpose the Bank and its agents may enter upon any land of the Company without being deemed to have entered into possession thereof.
- The Company hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless each of the Bank and the Receiver from and against all actions claims expenses demands losses and liabilities whether arising out of contract or in tort or in any other way incurred or which may at any time be incurred by it or him or by any manager agent officer servant or workman for

whose debt default or miscarriage it or he may be answerable for anything done or omitted to be done in the exercise or purported exercise of any rights powers authorities or discretions under or in connection with this Mortgage or by reason of any failure by the Company to comply with any of its obligations hereunder.

- No purchaser or other person dealing with the Bank or the Receiver or any of their respective delegates shall be bound or entitled to see or inquire whether any right power authority or discretion under or pursuant to this Mortgage has arisen or become exercisable or be concerned with any notice to the contrary or to see whether any delegation shall have lapsed for any reason or been revoked or be bound or entitled to concern itself with the proceeds of any sale or other dealing or be answerable in any circumstances for the application thereof.
- The Company shall reimburse to the Bank on demand on a full indemnity basis for all costs charges and expenses (including without limitation all amounts determined by the Bank to be necessary to compensate it for internal management or administration costs charges and expenses) properly incurred by the Bank:
  - (a) in ensuring this Mortgage is effective;
  - (b) in connection with the maintenance improvement perfection or protection of the security created by this
     Mortgage; or
  - (c) in the exercise of any rights remedies powers authorities and discretions conferred under or in connection with this Mortgage,

(together with any value added tax or similar tax charged or chargeable in respect such costs charge and expense).

All such amounts shall be debited to an account in the name of the Company with the Bank and until reimbursed shall bear interest at the rate of three per cent per annum over the Bank of England base rate from time to time computed and compounded monthly and/or according to the Bank's then current practice and shall be payable on demand and be secured as part of the monies and liabilities.

#### 26 This Mortgage:-

- (a) shall be in addition to and independent of every guarantee indemnity or security which the Bank may from time to time hold for any of the monies and liabilities and no such guarantee indemnity or security held by the Bank over all or any of the mortgaged property or with respect to the monies and liabilities shall merge in this Mortgage; and
- (b) shall remain in full force and effect as a continuing security until the Bank discharges this Mortgage.
- 27. If the Bank receives notice of any subsequent charge or other interest affecting all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property (other than arising under a Parallel Security Document) the Bank may open a new account or accounts for the Company in its books and if the Bank does not open a new account then unless the Bank gives express written notice to the contrary to the Company as from the time of receipt of such notice by the Bank all amounts received recovered or realised by the Bank shall notwithstanding any appropriation by the Company to the contrary be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Company and not as having been applied in reduction of the amount due owing or incurred from the Company to the Bank at the time when it received the notice.

- All monies received recovered or realised by the Bank under this Mortgage (including the proceeds of any conversion pursuant to clause 30 below) may in the discretion of the Bank be credited to any suspense or impersonal account and may be held in such account (where they shall not reduce the monies and liabilities) for so long as the Bank may think fit pending their application from time to time and accrued interest thereon at the rate if any agreed in writing between the Company and the Bank from time to time (as the Bank shall be entitled to do in its discretion) in or towards the discharge of the monies and liabilities.
- 29. The Company waives any right of set-off it may have now or at any time in the future in respect of the monies and liabilities (including sums payable by the Company under this Mortgage) and shall make all payments due to the Bank under this Mortgage in full without any deduction for any set-off, counterclaim or withholding.
- 30. For the purpose of or pending the discharge of any of the monies and liabilities the Bank may convert any monies received recovered or realised by the Bank under this Mortgage (including the proceeds of any previous conversion under this clause) from their existing currency of denomination into such other currency of denomination as the Bank may think fit and any such conversion shall be effected at the Bank's then prevailing spot selling rate of exchange for such other currency against the existing currency. Each previous reference in this clause to a currency extends to funds of that currency and for the avoidance of doubt funds of one currency may be converted into different funds of the same currency.
- The Bank may in its discretion grant time or other indulgence or make any other arrangement variation or release with any person or persons not party hereto (whether or not such person or persons are jointly liable with the Company) in respect of any of the monies and liabilities or of any other security or guarantee therefor without prejudice either to this Mortgage or to the liability of the Company for those monies and liabilities.
- If the Bank shall have more than one account for the Company in its books and whether or not any of these accounts is a time deposit or other account the Bank may at any time after this Mortgage has become enforceable or the Bank has received notice of any subsequent charge or other interest affecting all or any of the mortgaged property or charged property and without prior notice to the Company transfer all or any part of any balance standing to the credit of any such account to any other such account which may be in debit or set off any such balance against the monies and liabilities. If the balances are in different currencies, the Bank may convert either balance into the other currency in accordance with clause 30. The Bank shall notify the Company of the transfer or set-off after its having been made.
- Any settlement discharge reassignment or release (including in relation to this Mortgage or the monies and liabilities) between (i) the Company and (ii) the Bank or any Receiver (the "Relevant Person(s)") shall be conditional upon no security or receipt recovery or realisation under or in connection with this Mortgage avoided reversed or reduced in connection with any bankruptcy insolvency or liquidation laws or proceedings in any jurisdiction and in the event of such security or receipt recovery or realisation being so avoided reversed or reduced the Relevant Person(s) shall be entitled to recover the value or amount thereof from the Company as if such settlement discharge reassignment or release had not occurred.
- 34. A certificate of a manager or officer of the Bank as to the amount for the time being of the monies and liabilities shall be conclusive and binding on the Company in the absence of manifest error.

- 35. Without prejudice to any other lawful mode of service any demand or notice to be made or given by the Bank to the Company (including without limitation a demand for payment of all or any of the monies and liabilities) may be made or given by any manager or officer of the Bank or of any branch thereof:-
  - (a) by letter addressed to the Company and delivered to any officer of the Company at any place or sent by first-class post to or left at the registered office of the Company or any place of business or activity of the Company last known to the Bank and if sent by post shall be deemed to have been made or given two business days (Monday to Friday, except public holidays in England) after the day of posting; or
  - (b) by electronic means to the electronic mail address of the Company last known to the Bank and shall be deemed to have been made or given at the time of transmission.
- 36. (a) English law governs this Mortgage, its interpretation and any non-contractual obligations arising from or connected with it.
  - (b) Both the Company and the Bank submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales in relation to all claims, disputes, differences or other matters (including non-contractual claims, disputes, differences or other matters) arising out of or in connection with this Mortgage.
- The Company consents to the disclosure by the Bank of any information about the Company, this Mortgage, the mortgaged property, the charged property and/or the monies and liabilities to:
  - (a) any person to whom the Bank has transferred, or proposes to transfer, all or any of its rights, under this Mortgage and/or the rights and liabilities and any rating agencies and any advisers to the Bank in connection with such transfer; and/or
  - (b) any person with whom the Bank has entered into, or proposes or may propose to enter into, any contractual arrangements in respect of this Mortgage and/or the monies and liabilities; and/or
  - (c) any company within the HSBC Group, being HSBC Holdings plc and its associated and subsidiary companies from time to time, or any of its or their agents; and/or
  - (d) any insurer who is to or proposes to provide insurance or actual or potential provider of hedging to the Bank in respect of the Mortgaged Property and/or monies and liabilities; and/or
  - (e) any other person to whom, and to the extent that, such information is required to be disclosed by any applicable law or regulation.
- 38. (a) The Bank may transfer all or any of its rights under this Mortgage and/or the monies and liabilities to any person at any time.
  - (b) If the Bank transfers all or any of its rights under this Mortgage and/or the monies and liabilities, the Company's rights under this Mortgage and/or the monies and liabilities (as the case may be) will stay exactly the same.
  - (c) The Company will be bound to any person to whom the Bank transfers any such rights. That person will have the Bank's powers and rights so far as the Bank transfers these to that person. The Bank will be released automatically from its obligations to the Company so far as that person assumes the Bank's obligations.
  - (d) The Company will, at the expense of the Bank or the person to whom the rights are transferred, do anything reasonably requested by the Bank to effect a transfer of all or any of the Bank's rights under this Mortgage and/or the monies and liabilities.

- (e) The Company will not transfer all or any part of its rights under this Mortgage and/or the monies and liabilities without the prior written consent of the Bank.
- (f) In these transfer of rights provisions and in the disclosure of information provisions above:
  - (i) the term transfer means sale, assignment and/or transfer by novation;
  - (ii) the term rights means rights, benefits and/or obligations; and
  - (iii) the term person means any person, trust, fund or other entity.
- 39. (a) The Company may at any time enter into a Parallel Security Document. Entry into and performance of the terms of a Parallel Security Document shall not breach any term of this Mortgage.
  - (b) The Company consents to the Bank and HSBC Bank plc entering into priority, intercreditor or other similar arrangements (to which the Company shall not be party) to regulate the ranking of the security granted by the Company under this Mortgage and any Parallel Security Document.
- 40. Unless a contrary intention appears, in this Mortgage:-
  - (a) the expression "the Company" shall include any person from time to time deriving title under the Company and the expression "the Bank" shall include its successors transferees and assigns to the extent of their respective rights and benefits (including without limitation any person in whom under the laws of such person's place of incorporation all or substantially all of the assets and liabilities of the Bank become vested);
  - (b) the words "include(s)", "including" and "in particular" shall be construed as being by way of illustration or emphasis only and shall not be construed as, nor shall they take effect as, limiting the generality of any preceding words;
  - (c) the words "other" and "otherwise" shall not have their meaning narrowed on account of any preceding words where a wider construction is possible;
  - (d) any reference to a person shall include any person company corporation body corporate government state (or agency of a state) and any association or partnership (whether or not having legal personality) of any of the foregoing;
  - (e) any reference to any statute or any section of any statute shall be deemed to include reference to any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force; and
  - (f) references to the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and the use of the male pronoun shall include the female and neuter and the use of the neuter pronoun shall include both the male and the female.
  - (g) "Parallel Security Document" means any security document in respect of any asset secured under this Mortgage entered into by the Company in favour of HSBC Bank plc.

<b>4</b> 1.	The Company is required by the Bank to enter into this Mortgage pursuant to a debenture or fixed and floating	
particulars of which are set out in Part 2 of the Schedule hereto.		
IN WIT	NESS whereof the parties to this Deed have executed it intend it to be delivered on date first mentioned above.	
	•	

### The Schedule referred to above

Part 1

(The mortgaged property)

Description	Serial/registration number(s)	Location
Press Machine	(R5) M90008	Conway Packing Services Ltd (Site 2), Newfield Road, Oldbury, West Midlands, B69 3ET
Press Machine	(R3) M88006-89	Conway Packing Services Ltd (Site 2), Newfield Road, Oldbury, West Midlands, B69 3ET
Press Machine	(R2) M87005	Conway Packing Services Ltd (Site 2), Newfield Road, Oldbury, West Midlands, B69 3ET

Part 2 (Security pursuant to which this Mortgage is required)

Description	Parties	Date
Debenture	The Company and the Bank	02 October 2019

Executed as a Deed by	)
Fablink Group Holdings Limited acting by a director  RICHARD WESTLEY (name of director)	(REDACTED)
in the presence of:	<u>)                                    </u>
_	CTED} {REDACTED} -
Print full name:	de municia horker
Address: {REDA	ACTED} {REDACTED}
Occupation	TOT PA
OR	
Executed as a Deed by	)
Fablink Group Holdings Limited acting by two directors or a director and the secretary	) ) )
(name of director)	Director
	Director/Secretary